

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

**FILED**  
**Jul 26, 2016**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

In re the Guardianship of:

JAMES D. CUDMORE, Incapacitated Person,

JOHN C. BOLLIGER, Appellant,

and

TIM LAMBERSON, Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

John C. Bolliger, WSBA No. 26378  
Attorney for Appellant

5205 W. Clearwater Ave.  
Kennewick, WA 99336

(509) 340-3740 – phone  
(509) 734-2591 – fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Introduction* ..... 1

A. Mr. Meehan’s FF No. 1 ..... 3

B. Mr. Meehan’s FF No. 2 ..... 3

C. Mr. Meehan’s FF Nos. 12, 13, 14, And 15 ..... 5

D. Mr. Meehan’s FF No. 5 And CL No. 5 ..... 6

E. Mr. Meehan’s FF Nos. 3, 4, 6, 8, And 10 And His CL No. 6 ..... 9

F. Mr. Meehan’s FF No. 9 ..... 10

G. Mr. Meehan’s CL Nos. 4, 6, 7, And 8 ..... 10

H. Mr. Meehan’s Request For Fees On Appeal Should Be Denied . . . . 15

    1. With Respect To The First (The Former) Appeal, Mr.  
    Meehan Is Not Entitled To Fees On Appeal ..... 16

        a. Mr. Meehan Let His Former Request For Fees  
        Lapse In The First Appeal ..... 16

        b. Mr. Bolliger’s Filings And Arguments In The First  
        Appeal Always Were Well-Founded In Fact ..... 16

        c. Mr. Bolliger’s Filings And Arguments In The First  
        Appeal Always Were Well-Founded In Law ..... 17

        d. Mr. Bolliger Did Not Engage In Delay Or Any  
        Other Improper Activity In The First Appeal ..... 20

    2. Mr. Meehan Did Not Request Any Fees On Appeal  
    Pursuant To RAP 18.1(b) – With Respect To This Second  
    Appeal ..... 23

I. CONCLUSION ..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Decisional Law*

Behnke v. Ahrens,  
172 Wn.App. 281, 294 P.3d 729 (2012) ..... 25

Biggs v. Vail,  
124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994) ..... 5

Cheek v. ESC,  
107 Wn.App. 79, 25 P.3d 481 (Div. 3 2001) ..... 13

Guardianship of Lasky,  
54 Wn.App. 841, 776 P.2d 695 (1989) ..... 21-22

Guardianship of Matthews,  
156 Wn.App. 201, 232 P.3d 1140 (2010) ..... 2, 9

Guardianship of York,  
44 Wn.App. 547, 723 P.2d 448 (Div. 3 1986) ..... 7, 9

Mitchell v. Wash. State Inst. of Pub. Policy,  
153 Wn.App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009) ..... 3

Pond v. Faust,  
90 Wn. 117, 155 P. 776 (1916) ..... 13, 18

Pruitt v. Douglas County,  
116 Wn.App. 547, 66 P.3d 1111 (Div. 3 2003) ..... 23

*State Statutes*

RCW 11.12.040(1) ..... 24

RCW 11.88.045(1)(a) ..... 3-4, 6, 10-12, 14-15, 17-20, 24

RCW 11.88.045(1)(b) ..... 24

RCW 11.88.045(2) ..... 12, 17

RCW 11.88.045(3) ..... 14

RCW 11.88.045(4) ..... 17

*Court Rules*

APR 5(e) ..... 24

CR 11 ..... 2, 5, 15, 18, 20, 23, 25

CR 54(b) ..... 9-10, 14, 17

LGAL 5(a)(2)(A) ..... 17

RAP 18.1(b) ..... 23

RAP 18.9 ..... 16

RAP 18.9(a) ..... 16

RPC 1.6(a) ..... 7

RPC 3.7 ..... 4, 17, 19
